

No. 06-211

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN GILMORE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF LAW LIBRARIES, AMERICAN LIBRARY  
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES, CENTER FOR  
DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY, NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE,  
PROJECT ON GOVERNMENT SECRECY OF THE FEDERATION OF  
AMERICAN SCIENTISTS, AND SPECIAL LIBRARIES ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DAVID L. SOBEL

*Counsel of Record*

MARCIA HOFMANN

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

1875 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Suite 650

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 797-9009

CINDY COHN

LEE TIEN

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

454 Shotwell Street

San Francisco, CA 94110

(415) 436-9333

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

A. The Laws of the United States Do Not Permit the Executive Branch to Govern Public Conduct Through Secret Laws; Thus, This Court Must Carefully Review the Executive Branch’s Attempts to Hide the Content of its Identification Requirement. .... 5

1. The FOIA’s Legislative History Shows That Congress Did Not Intend for Agencies to Create and Govern the Public With Secret Laws. .... 6

2. FOIA’s Affirmative Disclosure Requirements and Judicial Precedent Recognize Congress’ Intention Not to Permit the Shielding of Secret Law From the Public..... 8

B. This Court Should Ensure that TSA Does Not Abuse Its Authority to Designate “Sensitive Security Information” to Impose Secret Laws Upon the Public.. . 12

1. TSA’s Authority to Conceal Information as SSI is Overly Broad and Invites Capricious Application, Which Congress Has Recently Recognized..... 13

2. TSA Has Used the SSI Designation to Avoid Releasing Harmless or Already Public Information. .... 16

3. The SSI Designation May Conceal Security Flaws or Illegal Activity, Undermine the Justice System, and Create Confusion..... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>U.S. Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....  | 6, 9  |
| <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854<br>(D.C. Cir. 1980).....                              | 11    |
| <i>Cox v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 601 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....   | 10    |
| <i>Crooker v. BATF</i> , 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....   | 9, 10 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the<br/>Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....                     | 6, 9  |
| <i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Dep't of<br/>Homeland Security</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005)..... | 16    |
| <i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....   | 5, 10 |
| <i>Gordon v. FBI</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 897 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....  | 16    |
| <i>Hardy v. BATF</i> , 631 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1980).....   | 10    |
| <i>Jordan v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978)<br>.....  | 8     |
| <i>Nat'l Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157<br>(2004) .....  | 12    |
| <i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 602 F.<br>Supp. 469 D.D.C. 1984) .....                         | 10    |
| <i>National Labor Relations Board v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421<br>U.S. 132 (1975) .....                             | 9     |
| <i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co. Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 1<br>(1974) .....                                       | 6     |
| <i>Rose v. U.S. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 495 F.2d 261 (2d Cir. 1974)<br>.....  | 6     |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Schwartz v. IRS</i> , 511 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....   | 11         |
| <i>Sterling Drug Inc. v. FTC</i> , 450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....  | 10         |
| <i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....   | 10, 11     |
| <i>Wiesenfelder v. U.S. Dep't of Education</i> , 959 F. Supp. 532<br>(D.D.C. 1997) .....  | 10         |
| <i>Wolfe v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 839 F.2d 768<br>(D.C. Cir. 1988).....   | 10         |
| <b><i>Statutes and Regulations</i></b>  |            |
| 14 C.F.R. § 191.1 (1997).....   | 14         |
| 69 Fed. Reg. 28066, 28082-83 .....  | 16         |
| 49 U.S.C. § 114 .....   | 12, 15, 16 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552 .....  | passim     |
| Pub. L. No. 107-296-116 Stat. 2312.....   | 15         |
| Pub. L. No. 107-71 § 101(e)(3), 115 Stat. 597 (2002) .....  | 15         |
| Pub. L. No. 93-366 § 316, 88 Stat. 409 (1974) .....   | 14         |
| <b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>   |            |
| <i>Building on the Information Sharing Environment: Addressing<br/>Challenges of Implementation: Hearing of House Comm. on<br/>Homeland Security Subcomm. on Intelligence, Information<br/>Sharing, and Terrorism Risk Assessment</i> , 109th Cong. (2006)<br>..... | 13         |
| Congressional Research Service, RL31826, <i>Protecting Our<br/>Perimeter: "Border Searches" Under the Fourth Amendment</i><br>(Aug. 15, 2006).....  | 9          |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| Congressional Research Service, RL32664, Interstate Travel: Constitutional Challenges to the Identification Requirement and Other Transportation Security Regulations (2004)..... | 14         |
| Meredith Fuchs, <i>Judging Secrets: The Role Courts Should Play in Preventing Unnecessary Secrecy</i> , 58 ADMIN. L. REV. 131 (2006) .....  | 5, 19      |
| H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....  | 8          |
| OpenTheGovernment.org, <i>Secrecy Report Card 2006</i> (2006).. .....   | 13         |
| RS21727, <i>Sensitive Security Information (SSI) and Transportation Security: Background and Controversies</i> (2004) .....   | 16, 18, 19 |
| S. Rep. No. 1219, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964).....  | 7          |
| S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) .....   | 6, 7       |
| The National Security Archive, <i>Pseudo-Secrets: A Freedom of Information Audit of the U.S. Government's Policies on Sensitive Unclassified Information</i> (March 2006).....    | 14         |
